

No. 10-16696

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KRISTIN PERRY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.
Defendants.

Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Civil Case No. 09-CV-2292 VRW (Honorable Vaughn R. Walker)

EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS DENNIS
HOLLINGWORTH, GAIL J. KNIGHT, MARTIN F. GUTIERREZ, MARK
A. JANSSON, AND PROTECTMARRIAGE.COM'S EMERGENCY
MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Andrew P. Pugno
LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW P. PUGNO
101 Parkshore Drive, Suite 100
Folsom, California 95630
(916) 608-3065; (916) 608-3066 Fax

Brian W. Raum
James A. Campbell
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15100 North 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
(480) 444-0020; (480) 444-0028 Fax

Charles J. Cooper
David H. Thompson
Howard C. Nielson, Jr.
Peter A. Patterson
COOPER AND KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600; (202) 220-9601 Fax

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants

9th Cir. R. 27-3 Certificate

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	18
I. PROPONENTS HAVE STANDING TO APPEAL.....	19
II. PROPONENTS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	24
A. The District Court’s Judgment Conflicts with Binding Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit Precedent, as well as the Overwhelming Weight of Authority of Courts Across the Nation	24
i. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Baker</i> Mandates Reversal. .	25
ii. This Court’s Decision in <i>Adams</i> Mandates Reversal.	26
iii. The District Court’s Ruling Is Contrary to the All But Unanimous Conclusion of Other Courts Across the Country ..	26
B. There Is No Fundamental Right to Same-Sex Marriage.....	27
C. Proposition 8 Is Not Subject to Heightened Equal Protection Scrutiny.	41
D. Proposition 8 Satisfies Rational Basis Review.	46
III. IRREPARABLE HARM IS CERTAIN IN THE ABSENCE OF A STAY.	66
IV. OTHER PARTIES WILL NOT BE SUBSTANTIALLY INJURED BY A STAY.	70
V. THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF A STAY.....	71
CONCLUSION.....	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> , 878 P.2d 566 (Cal. 1994)	22
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982).....	2, 26, 47
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 486 F. Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982).....	27, 34, 52
<i>Amwest Sur. Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 906 P.2d 1112 (Cal. 1995)	22
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2007)	34, 46, 52
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993), <i>superseded by constitutional amendment</i> , HAW. CONST. art. I, § 23.....	46
<i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 13 Cal. 87 (1859)	32
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	2, 25, 46
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , No. 71-1027 (Oct. Term 1972).....	25
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	25, 27, 52
<i>Baker v. Vermont</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999)	46
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985).....	42
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989)	42, 44
<i>Bishop v. Oklahoma</i> , 333 Fed. App'x 361 (10th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	51
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	50
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	40
<i>Brosnahan v. Eu</i> , 641 P.2d 200 (Cal. 1982)	22
<i>Building Industry Ass'n v. City of Camarillo</i> , 718 P.2d 68 (Cal. 1986).....	20
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	72
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Martinez</i> , No. 08-1371, slip op. (U.S. June 28, 2010)	65
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	26, 42, 51
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	41, 44
<i>Coalition for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997).....	66

<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. Ct. App. 2007)	34, 52
<i>Connerly v. State Personnel Bd.</i> , 129 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2006)	22
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	42
<i>Costa v. Superior Court</i> , 128 P. 3d 675 (Cal. 2006)	21
<i>Daggett v. Commission on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. Ct. App. 1995).....	27
<i>DeBurgh v. DeBurgh</i> , 250 P.2d 598 (Cal. 1952)	32
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U. S. 54 (1986)	21, 24
<i>District Attorney’s Office v. Osborne</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009)	28
<i>Dunagin v. Oxford</i> , 718 F.2d 738 (5th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Equality Found. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	46
<i>Fletcher v. Los Angeles Trust & Savs. Bank</i> , 187 P. 425 (Cal. 1920)	36
<i>Free v. Peters</i> , 12 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	44
<i>Gill v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , No. 09-10309-JLT, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67874 (D. Mass. July 8, 2010)	27
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City of San Francisco</i> , 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)	19, 72
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	49
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	9, 46, 47
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	42, 44
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S. Ct. 705 (2010).....	4, 14
<i>Independent Energy Producers Ass’n v. McPherson</i> , 136 P.3d 178 (Cal. 2006)	22
<i>In re Kandau</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004)	26, 34, 46, 52
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	9, 10, 46

<i>In Re Marriage of Ramirez</i> , 81 Cal. Rptr. 3d 180 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	33
<i>Indiana H. B. R.R. Co. v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 916 F.2d 1174 (7th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	51
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. Ct. App. 1973)	27
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	19
<i>Langevin v. Chenango Court, Inc.</i> , 447 F.2d 296 (2d Cir. 1971)	3
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	25, 64, 65
<i>Legislature v. Deukmejian</i> , 669 P.2d 17 (1983)	22
<i>Legislature of the State of California v. Eu</i> , 816 P.2d 1309 (Cal. 1991)	22
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986).....	8
<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 95 P.3d 459 (Cal. 2004).....	23, 67
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of the Dep’t of Children & Family Serv.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	42, 50
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	25, 37, 40
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	40, 65
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	20
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	25
<i>Massachusetts v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Serv.</i> , No. 1:09-11156-JLT, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67927 (D. Mass. July 8, 2010).....	27
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	64
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93, 233 (2003).....	24
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	40
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	35, 48, 59
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)	34, 35, 49, 52
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	66
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	58
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	36, 47
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	49

<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> , 32 Cal. 2d 711 (Cal. 1948)	24
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009) (as amended Jan. 4, 2010)	13
<i>Rich v. Secretary of the Army</i> , 735 F.2d 1220 (10th Cir. 1984)	42
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	43, 59
<i>SASSO v. Union City</i> , 424 F.2d 291 (9th Cir. 1970)	7, 62
<i>Schalk and Kopf v. Austria</i> , App. No. 30141/04 (June 24, 2010)	59
<i>Schroeder v. Hamilton Sch. Dist.</i> , 282 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2002)	63
<i>Senate of the State of Cal. v. Jones</i> , 988 P.2d 1089 (Cal. 1999)	22
<i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i> , 73 P.3d 554 (Cal. 2003)	51
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App.), review denied by 84 Wn.2d 1008 (Wash. 1974)	27, 46, 49
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	40
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange, California</i> , 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006)	72, 73
<i>Sonoma County Nuclear Free Zone, '86 v. Superior Court</i> , 189 Cal. App. 3d 167, 173 (Cal. Ct. App. 1987)	22
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court of Ariz.</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003), review denied by <i>Standhardt v. MCSC</i> , No. CV-03-0422-PR, 2004 Ariz. LEXIS 62 (Ariz. May 25, 2004)	27, 34, 52
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009)	20, 68, 69
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	42
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	72
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996)	42
<i>United States v. Yazell</i> , 382 US 341 (1966)	39
<i>United States ex rel. Killingsworth v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>United States ex rel. McGough v. Covington Technologies Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>United States R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	59
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	9, 51, 53
<i>Vandeleur v. Jordan</i> , 82 P.2d 455 (Cal. 1938)	22

<i>Walker v. United States</i> , No. 08-1314 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107664 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2008)	24
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	27, 40, 46, 59, 64
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....	26, 46, 52
<i>Witt v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	43
<i>Wright v. Lane County Dist. Court</i> , 647 F.2d 940 (9th Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	41

Constitutional and Legislative Materials

1 U.S.C. §7	34
CAL. CONST. art. I, § 7.5.....	1
CAL. CONST. art. XI, § 14 (1849)	38
CAL. ELEC. CODE § 342.....	10
CAL. FAM. CODE § 297.5.....	70
CAL. FAM. CODE § 308.5.....	9
CAL. FAM. CODE § 350(a)	23, 24
CAL. FAM. CODE § 352.....	23, 24
CAL. FAM. CODE § 354(b)	24
CAL. FAM. CODE § 401(a)	23
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 24100	23
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 82047.5(b).....	10
CAL. PROB. CODE ANN. § 15406	36
CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE §§ 18993.....	49
CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 18993.1(g)	49
CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 18993.1(e)	49
CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 18993.2(b)	49
Committee on the Judiciary Report on DOMA, H. Rep. 104-664	34, 62
SECOND TREATISE OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT § 78 (1690).....	31
SECOND TREATISE OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT § 79 (1690).....	31

Other

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	31, 38
15A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3902.1	23
A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1755).....	29
About Equality California, <i>available at</i> http://www.eqca.org/site/pp.asp?c=kuLRJ9MRKrH&b=4025493	44
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Sexual Orientation</i> (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.healthyminds.org/More-Info-For/GayLesbianBisexuals.aspx	44
Andrew J. Cherlin, <i>The Deinstitutionalization of American Marriage</i> , 66 J. MARRIAGE & FAM. 848 (2004) (DIX49)	55
Argument in Favor of Proposition 8, California General Election Official Voter Information Guide at 56 (Nov. 2008), <i>available at</i> http://voterguide.sos.ca.gov/past/2008/general/pdf-guide/vig-nov-2008-principal.pdf	63
Barack Obama, Civil Forum on the Presidency at 20 (August 16, 2008), transcript <i>available at</i> http://www.rickwarrennews.com/docs/Certified_Final_Transcript.pdf	65
Barack Obama, Statement at the Apostolic Church of God (June 15, 2008) (<i>quoted at</i> Trial Tr. 62), <i>available at</i> http://www.realclearpolitics.com/articles/2008/06/obamas_speech_on_fatherhood.html	49
Barack Obama, THE AUDACITY OF HOPE 222 (2006)	53
BERTRAND RUSSELL, MARRIAGE AND MORALS 156 (1929)	32
CDC, Divorce Rates By State, <i>available at</i> http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvss/Divorce%20Rates%2090%2095%20and%2099-07.pdf	56
CDC, National Marriage and Divorce Rate Trends, <i>available at</i> http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/marriage_divorce_tables.htm	56
E.J. Graff, <i>Retying the Knot</i> , THE NATION, June 24, 1996	54, 55
Ellen Willis, contribution to “ <i>Can Marriage be Saved? A Forum</i> ,” THE NATION, July 5, 2004	55
G. ROBINA QUALE, A HISTORY OF MARRIAGE SYSTEMS 2 (1988).....	29, 32

Gregory M. Herek, et al., <i>Demographic, Psychological, and Social Characteristics of Self-Identified Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults in a U.S. Probability Sample at 19</i> , SEX. RES. & SOC. POLICY (2010); published online at http://www.springerlink.com/content/k186244647272924/fulltext.pdf	61
Irving G. Tragen, <i>Statutory Prohibitions Against Interracial Marriage</i> , 32 CAL. L. REV. 269 (1944)	37
JAMES SCHOULER, <i>LAW OF THE DOMESTIC RELATIONS</i> 182 (1905)	38
Jean Elle and Jessica Greene, <i>Here Come the Brides?</i> , NBC Bay Area, Aug. 6, 2010, available at http://www.nbcbayarea.com/news/politics/Here-Come-the-Brides-100114279.html	66
JOHN BOUVIER, <i>A LAW DICTIONARY ADAPTED TO THE CONSTITUTION AND LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES</i> 105 (1874).....	29
JONATHAN RAUCH, <i>GAY MARRIAGE: WHY IT IS GOOD FOR GAYS, GOOD FOR STRAIGHTS, & GOOD FOR AMERICA</i> 172 (2004)	54, 60
JOSEPH E. WORCESTER, <i>A PRIMARY DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE</i> (1871).....	29
Ken Cimino & Gary M. Segura, <i>From Radical to Conservative: Same-Sex Marriage, and the Structure of Public Attitudes</i> at 28, Table 5, Annual Meeting of the American Political Science Association, Washington, D.C., Aug. 31-Sep. 4, 2005, available at http://www.allacademic.com/meta/p_mla_apa_research_citation/0/4/1/5/4/p41545_index.html#get_document	61
Kim Lamb Gregory, <i>County Prepared for Ceremonies if Proposition. 8 Stay Is Lifted</i> , VENTURA COUNTY STAR, August 5, 2010, available at http://www.vcstar.com/news/2010/aug/05/county-prepared-for-ceremonies-if-prop-8-stay-is/	67
Kristin Anderson Moore et al., <i>Marriage From a Child's Perspective</i> , CHILD TRENDS RESEARCH BRIEF at 6 (June 2002)	50
Laura Dean, Ilan H. Meyer, et al., <i>Lesbian, Gay Bisexual, and Transgender Health: Findings and Concerns</i> , 4 J. GAY & LESBIAN MEDICAL ASS'N 102 (2000).....	44
Letitia Anne Peplau & Linda D. Garnets, <i>A New Paradigm for Understanding Women's Sexuality & Sexual Orientation</i> , 56 J. SOC. ISSUES 329 (2000).....	44

Letitia Anne Peplau et al., <i>The Development of Sexual Orientation in Women</i> , 10 ANNUAL REV. SEX RESEARCH 70 (1999).....	45
Levi-Strauss, “Introduction,” in <i>Andre Burguiere, et al. (eds.), 1 A HISTORY OF THE FAMILY: DISTANT WORLDS, ANCIENT WORLDS 5</i> (1996)	30
Linda D. Garnets & Letitia Anne Peplau, <i>A New Look at Women’s Sexuality & Sexual Orientation</i> , in CSW UPDATE, NEWSLETTER OF THE UCLA CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF WOMEN (Dec. 2006)	45
Lisa M. Diamond & Ritch C. Savin-Williams, <i>Gender and Sexual Identity</i> , in <i>Handbook of Applied Developmental Science 101</i> (Richard M. Lerner et al., eds. 2003)	43
Lynn Wardle and Lincoln C. Oliphant, <i>In Praise of Loving: Reflections on the ‘Loving Analogy’ for Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 51 HOW. L.J. 117 (2007)	37
Monte Neil Stewart, <i>Marriage Facts</i> , 31 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 313, 345 (2008)	35
M.V. Lee Badgett, <i>Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation: A Review of the Literature in Economics and Beyond</i> , in <i>SEXUAL ORIENTATION DISCRIMINATION: AN INTERNATIONAL PERSPECTIVE 19</i> (M.V. Lee Badgett & Jefferson Frank, eds. 2007)	44
M.V. LEE BADGETT, <i>MONEY, MYTHS, & CHANGE: THE ECONOMIC LIVES OF LESBIANS & GAY MEN 47</i> (2001)	43
NEW OXFORD AMERICAN DICTIONARY (2001).....	30
NOAH WEBSTER, <i>AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE</i> (1st ed. 1828)	29, 32
NOAH WEBSTER, <i>ETYMOLOGICAL DICTIONARY 130</i> (1869)	29
Norval D. Glenn, <i>The Struggle For Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 41 SOC’Y 25 (2004)	55
PETER WALLENSTEIN, <i>TELL THE COURT I LOVE MY WIFE: RACE, MARRIAGE, AND LAW—AN AMERICAN HISTORY 31, 253-54</i> (2002)	37
Pew Forum on Religion & Public Life, <i>An Argument for Same-Sex Marriage: An Interview With Jonathan Rauch</i> , April 24, 2008, available at http://pewforum.org/Gay-Marriage-and-Homosexuality/An-Argument-For-Same-Sex-Marriage-An-Interview-with-Jonathan-Rauch.aspx	58
REFLECTIONS ON THE REVOLUTION OF FRANCE 90 (1790)	52

Senator Barack Obama, 2008 Human Rights Campaign Presidential Questionnaire at 3, <i>available at</i> http://www.lgbtforobama.com/pdf/Obama_HRC_questionnaire.pdf	60
Statistics Netherlands, Marriages 1950-2008, <i>available at</i> http://statline.cbs.nl/StatWeb/publication/?DM=SLEN&PA=37772ENG&D1=0-4&D2=a&LA=EN&VW=T	57
Statistics Netherlands, Total Single Parent Households, 1995-2009), <i>available at</i> http://statline.cbs.nl/StatWeb/publication/?DM=SLEN&PA=37312ENG&D1=31,46&D2=a&LA=EN&HDR=G1&STB=T&VW=T	57
Statistics Netherlands, Unmarried Couples With Children 1995-2009, <i>available at</i> http://statline.cbs.nl/StatWeb/publication/?DM=SLEN&PA=37312ENG&D1=35,38-40&D2=a&LA=EN&HDR=G1&STB=T&VW=T	57
THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4th ed. 2000).....	30
<i>The Meaning & Significance of Marriage in Contemporary Society</i> 7-8, <i>in</i> CONTEMPORARY MARRIAGE: COMPARATIVE PERSPECTIVES ON A CHANGING INSTITUTION (Kingsley Davis, ed. 1985).....	32
THE VIEW FROM AFAR 40-41 (1985)	29
United Nations Convention on the Rights of Children, Art. 7, 28 I.L.M. 1456 (Nov. 20, 1989)	50
Wendy D. Manning & Kathleen A. Lamb, <i>Adolescent Well Being in Cohabiting, Married, & Single-Parent Families</i> , 65 J. MARRIAGE & FAM. 876 (2003)	50
WILLIAM N. ESKRIDGE, JR. & DARREN R. SPEDALE, GAY MARRIAGE: FOR BETTER OR FOR WORSE? WHAT WE'VE LEARNED FROM THE EVIDENCE 19 (2006)	53
